Lowering of investment returns -1% 2,767,902 1,761,941

Worsening of base renewal expense level +10% – –

Worsening of renewal expense inflation rate +2% – –

Worsening of lapse rate -10% – –

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements

56

 Under the Insurance Act, Cap. 142, the Company
is required to calculate the insurance contract
liabilities in respect of the policies in the
participating fund as:

 (a) the sum of the liability in respect of each policy
of the fund;

 (b) the minimum condition liability of the fund;
and

 (c) the value of policy assets of the fund, whichever
is the highest.

 The sensitivity analyses are performed on the
life insurance par contract liabilities based on the
above consideration with no change in bonus
scale. In most instances, the policy assets remain
the dominant value. As the Company can exercise
its discretion to vary bonuses, the impact on profit
and equity for life insurance par contracts will
depend on the extent of bonus revisions under
each scenario.

Life insurance non-par contracts

Variable
Change in

variable
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity

2015 2015 2014 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% 70,166 (58,237) 65,463 (54,333)

Lowering of investment returns -1% 266,184 (220,933) 327,424 (271,762)

Worsening of base renewal expense level +10% 3,147 (2,612) 3,544 (2,942)

Worsening of renewal expense inflation rate +2% 3,694 (3,066) 5,521 (4,582)

Worsening of lapse rate -10% 20,969 (17,404) 20,456 (16,978)

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements

57

Investment-linked contracts (non-unit reserves)

Variable
Change in

variable
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity

2015 2015 2014 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% 1,121 (931) 775 (643)

Lowering of investment returns -1% 721 (598) 622 (516)

Worsening of base renewal expense level +10% 2,138 (1,775) 1,874 (1,555)

Worsening of renewal expense inflation rate +2% 3,999 (3,319) 3,562 (2,956)

Worsening of lapse rate -10% 830 (689) 704 (584)

 The change in profit/equity takes into account the
effect of income taxation of the change in profit.

 The above analyses are based on a change in an
assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur,
and changes in some of the assumptions may be
correlated – for example, change in interest rate
and change in market values; change in lapses
and future mortality and morbidity. The whole
yield curve is assumed a parallel shift of 1%
down in the investment returns (i.e. yield curve)
sensitivity scenario except for long term risk-free
discount rate defined in the MAS Notice 319.

[…]

contract liabilities 33,060 – – – – 33,060

Insurance and other receivables 341,960 9,489 – – 1,905 353,354

Cash and cash equivalents 425,552 154,358 11,914 1,649 7,285 600,758

15,850,300 10,000,635 1,036,850 485,468 1,667,887 29,041,140

Liabilities

Gross insurance contract
 liabilities (including investment
 contracts with DPF) (23,629,585) (1,333,665) – – – (24,963,250)

Insurance and other payables (1,612,130) (26,456) – – – (1,638,586)

Derivative financial instruments 4,893,926 (4,875,075) 2,408 (204,509) (80,701) (263,951)

Provision for tax (73,493) – – – – (73,493)

Deferred tax liabilities (945,761) – – – – (945,761)

(21,367,043) (6,235,196) 2,408 (204,509) (80,701) (27,885,041)

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements

66

 The main exposure to other foreign currencies
includes Hong Kong Dollar, Taiwanese Dollar,
South Korean Won and Malaysian Ringgit.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity analysis below is performed to
assess the impact on profit, equity, investments
and loans, and insurance contract liabilities by
changes in each major type of market risk which
the Company is exposed to:

Variable Change in profit Change in equity Change in profit Change in equity

2015 2015 2014 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity prices

+10% 5,015 4,162 5,538 4,596

-10% (5,311) (4,408) (5,817) (4,828)

Interest rates

+10 basis points (21,756) (18,057) (5,055) (4,196)

-10 basis points 19,923 16,536 3,788 3,144

Variable Change in profit Change in equity Change in profit Change in equity

2015 2015 2014 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Foreign currency

+5% 9   7 3 2

-5% (9) (7) (3) (2)

The change in profit/equity takes into account the effect of income taxation of the change in profit.

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements

67

Variable
Change in

investments
and loans

Change in gross
insurance contract

liabilities

Change in
investments

and loans

Change in gross
insurance contract

liabilities

2015 2015 2014 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity prices

+10% 655,536 650,522 601,709 596,172

-10% (326,355) (321,044) (601,789) (595,972)

Interest rates

+10 basis points (93,662) (71,906) (101,050) (95,995)

-10 basis points 95,325 75,402 101,052 97,263

Foreign currency

+5% 267,937 267,929 247,848 247,845

-5% (265,267) (265,258) (247,848) (247,845)

 The above analyses are based on a change in a
variable while holding all other variables and
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely
to occur as changes in variables may be correlated
and will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate fair value of the financial assets.

 (iii) Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk of the Company being
unable to generate sufficient cash resources or

raise finance to meet financial obligations as they
fall due in business as usual and stress scenarios.
Liquidity management seeks to ensure that, even
under adverse conditions, the Company has